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L.D. 2347 

(Filing No. H- 677 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

113TH LEGISLATURE 
SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "fj" to H.P. 1710, L.D. 2347, 
Bill, "AN ACT Concerning the Statutory Organization of 
Boards and Commissions." 

Amend the bill in 
designated "§12004-A." 
subsection 29. 

section 5 
by striking 

Further amend the bill 
designated "§12004-A." by 
to read consecutively. 

in section 
renumbering 

in that part 
out all of 

5 in that part 
the subsections 

16 Further amend the bill in section 5 in that part 
17 designated "§12004-B." by striking out all of 
18 subsection 3 anu inserting in its place the following: 

19 
20 
21 

'3. Panel of Media­
tors 

SlOO/Day 26 MRSA §892 
26 MRS'; §965, 
sub-52, 'IC' 

22 Further amend the bill in section 5 in that part 
23 designated "§12004-C." by striking out all of 
24 subsection 3 and inserting in its place the following: 

25 '3. Board of Trustees, Legislative 20-A MRSA §12705 
26 Maine Vocational-Technical Per Diem 
27 Institute System' 

28 Further amend the bill in section 5 in that part 
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COMMITTEE AMENDMENT u/lu to H.P. 1710, L.D. 2347 

1 designated u§12004-F. u by striking out all of 
2 subsection 9 and inserting in its place the following: 

3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 

'9. Board of Trust­
ees, Maine State Retire­
ment System' 

Legislative 5 MRSA §17102 
Per Diem 

Further amend the bill 
designated u§12004-G. u by 
17 the following: 

in section 5 in that part 
inserting after subsection 

'17. Human 
Services/Drug 
Prescriptions 

Therapeutic 
Pharmaceutical 
Monitoring 
Panel' 

Legislative 
Per Diem 

32 MRSA 
§2428 

Further amend the bill in 
designated u§12004-G. u by 
subsection 26. 

section 
striking 

Further amend the bill 
designated u§12004-G. u by 
to read consecutively. 

in section 
renumbering 

5 in 
out 

that part 
all of 

5 in that part 
the subsections 

19 Further amend the bill in section 5 in that part 
20 designated u§12004-H.u by striking out all of 
21 subsection 1 and inserting in its place the following: 

22 
23 

24 
25 
26 

'1. Aariculture Pro­
motion Co~ittee 

Further amend the bill 
designated u§l2004-H. u by 
to read consecutively. 

Expenses 
Only' 

in section 
renumbering 

7 MRSA §402-A 

5 in that part 
the subsections 

27 Further amend the bill in section 5 in that part 
28 designated "§12004-I." by striking out all of 
29 subsection 83 and inserting in its place the following: 

30 
31 
32 
33 

'83. Trans­
portation: Mo­
tor Vehicles 

Medical Advis­
ory Board (Li 
censing of 
Drivers) , 

EXDenses 
only 

29 MRSA 
§547 

34 Further amend the bill by striking out all of 
35 section 10. 
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COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "II" to H.P. 1710, L.D. 2347 

1 Further amend the bill in section 16 in that part 
2 designated "§1307-A." in the first paragraph in the 
3 3rd line from the end (page 33, line 22 in L.D.) by 
4 inserting after the following: "trades," the 
5 following: 'a person from labor engaged in the 
6 highway and heavy construction trades,' 

7 Further amend the bill by adding after section 19 
8 the following: 

9 'Sec. 20. PL 1987, c. 468, §4, is amended to 
10 read: 

11 
12 

Sec. 4. Effective date. 
effect aantlary July 1, 1988.' 

This Act shall take 

13 Further amend the bill by renumbering the sections 
14 to read consecutively. 

15 STATEMENT OF FACT 

16 This amendment makes the following changes: 

17 
18 
19 

1. The per diem 
Mediators is corrected 
Law 1987, chapter 468; 

rate paid to the Panel of 
to be consistent with Public 

20 2. The per diem of the Board of Trustees of the 
21 Maine Vocational-Technical Institute System is 
22 established at the legislative per diem rate, 
23 consistent with a previously enacted law that was 
24 inconsistent with another enacted law; 

25 3. The Therapeutic Pharmaceutical Monitoring 
26 Panel has been moved to a more appropriate category 
27 entitled General Government. The panel is not an 
28 occupational or professional licensing board; 

29 
30 

31 
32 

4. The 
restored; 

Agricultural Promotion Committee 

5. The Medical Advisory Board, Licensing 
Drivers, is authorized to receive expenses only; 
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COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "If" to H.P. 1710, L.D. 2347 

1 6. References to the Maine Indian Tribal State 
2 Commission have been removed in order to comply with 
3 federal law; 

4 
5 
6 
7 

7. The 
System Board 
reflect the 
statement of 

the Maine State Retirement 
to legislative per diem tc 

the bill as stated in the 

per diem of 
1S changed 
intent of 

fact; and 

8 8. The composition of the ad-hoc advisory board 
9 o-n minimum wage for construction projects has been 

10 changed to reflect the current statutory requirements 
11 for membership. 

12 5467040888 

Reported by the Committee on state and Local Government 
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the 
House 
4/12/88 (Filing No. H-677) 
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