MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1	L.D. 2347
2	(Filing No. H- 677)
3 4 5 6	STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 113TH LEGISLATURE SECOND REGULAR SESSION
7 8 9	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " \widehat{A} " to H.P. 1710, L.D. 2347, Bill, "AN ACT Concerning the Statutory Organization of Boards and Commissions."
10 11 12	Amend the bill in section 5 in that part designated " $\S12004-A$." by striking out all of subsection 29.
13 14 15	Further amend the bill in section 5 in that part designated " $\S12004-A$." by renumbering the subsections to read consecutively.
16 17 18	Further amend the bill in section 5 in that part designated " <u>§12004-B.</u> " by striking out all of subsection 3 and inserting in its place the following:
19 20 21	tors 3. Panel of Media- \$100/Day 26 MRSA \$892 26 MRSA \$965, sub-\$2, 1C
22 23 24	Further amend the bill in section 5 in that part designated " <u>§12004-C.</u> " by striking out all of subsection 3 and inserting in its place the following:
25 26 27	'3. Board of Trustees, Legislative 20-A MRSA §12705 Maine Vocational-Technical Institute System'
28	Further amend the bill in section 5 in that part

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " \mathcal{A} " to H.P. 1710, L.D. 2347		
1 2	designated " <u>§12004-F.</u> " by striking out all of subsection 9 and inserting in its place the following:	
3 4 5	'9. Board of Trust- ees, Maine State Retire- ment System' Legislative Per Diem Per Diem	
6 7 8	Further amend the bill in section 5 in that part designated " $\S12004$ -G." by inserting after subsection 17 the following:	
9 10 11 12	17. Human Therapeutic Legislative 32 MRSA	
13 14 15	Further amend the bill in section 5 in that part designated "§12004-G." by striking out all of subsection 26.	
16 17 18	Further amend the bill in section 5 in that part designated " $\S12004$ -G." by renumbering the subsections to read consecutively.	
19 20 21	Further amend the bill in section 5 in that part designated "S12004-H." by striking out all of subsection 1 and inserting in its place the following:	
22 23	'1. Agriculture Pro- motion Committee Expenses Only' 7 MRSA §402-A	
24 25 26	Further amend the bill in section 5 in that part designated "§12004-H." by renumbering the subsections to read consecutively.	
27 28 29	Further amend the bill in section 5 in that part designated " $\S12004-I$." by striking out all of subsection 83 and inserting in its place the following:	
30 31 32 33	'83. Trans- Medical Advis- Expenses 29 MRSA portation: Mo- ory Board (Li- Only \$547 tor Vehicles Drivers)'	

 34 $\,$ Further amend the bill by striking out all of section 10.

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 1710, L.D. 2347

- Further amend the bill in section 16 in that part designated "§1307-A." in the first paragraph in the 3rd line from the end (page 33, line 22 in L.D.) by
- 3
- inserting after the following: "trades," following: 'a person from labor engaged in 4 the 5
- highway and heavy construction trades,
- 7 Further amend the bill by adding after section 19 the following:
- 9 'Sec. 20. PL 1987, c. 468, §4, is amended to 10 read:
- 11 This Act shall take Sec. 4. Effective date. 12 effect January July 1, 1988.'
- 13 Further amend the bill by renumbering the sections 14 to read consecutively.

15 STATEMENT OF FACT

- 16 This amendment makes the following changes:
- 17 1. The per diem rate paid to the Panel of 18 Mediators is corrected to be consistent with Public 19 Law 1987, chapter 468;
- 20 The per diem of the Board of Trustees of the Maine Vocational-Technical Institute System is established at the legislative per diem rate, consistent with a previously enacted law that was 21 22 23 inconsistent with another enacted law; 24
- 25 3. The Therapeutic Pharmaceutical Monitoring Panel has been moved to a more appropriate category 26 27 entitled General Government. The panel is not an 28 occupational or professional licensing board;
- 29 4. The Agricultural Promotion Committee is 30 restored;
- 31 5. The Medical Advisory Board, Licensing 32 Drivers, is authorized to receive expenses only;

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1710, L.D. 2347

- 1 6. References to the Maine Indian Tribal State 2 Commission have been removed in order to comply with 3 federal law;
- 7. The per diem of the Maine State Retirement System Board is changed to legislative per diem to reflect the intent of the bill as stated in the statement of fact; and
- 8 8. The composition of the ad-hoc advisory board on minimum wage for construction projects has been changed to reflect the current statutory requirements for membership.

12 5467040888

Reported by the Committee on State and Local Government Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House 4/12/88 (Filing No. H-677)